

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
WESTERN DIVISION**

DAVID RISSLING, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
vs.)
)
MAGARIA BOBO, *in her official capacity*)
as Absentee Election Manager of)
Tuscaloosa County, Alabama, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)
)

Case No. 7:23-cv-01326-RDP

**PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Anthony J. May*
Eve L. Hill*
Lauren J. Kelleher*
Catalina Odio*
Brown, Goldstein & Levy LLP
120 E. Baltimore St., Ste. 2500
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 962-1030 (phone)
(410) 385-0869 (fax)
amay@browngold.com
ehill@browngold.com
lkelleher@browngold.com
codio@browngold.com

Bradley Heard*
Sabrina Khan*
Ahmed Soussi*
Ellen Degnan
(AL Bar # 3244I12V)
Southern Poverty Law Center
150 E. Ponce de Leon Avenue, Suite 340
Decatur, GA 30030
(470) 521-6700 (phone)
bradley.heard@splcenter.org
sabrina.khan@splcenter.org
ahmed.soussi@splcenter.org
ellen.degnant@splcenter.org

Larry G. Canada, JD, LLM
(AL Bar # 3153N73L)
Alabama Disabilities Advocacy Program
2008 12th St., Tuscaloosa, AL 35401
(205) 539-2031 (phone)
lcanada@adap.ua.edu

Counsel for Plaintiffs

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

I. Response to Defendants’ Statement..... 1

II. Response to Defendants’ Additional Undisputed Facts..... 8

ARGUMENT 12

I. All Plaintiffs Have Standing to Pursue the Injunctive Remedies They Seek. 12

A. The Individual Plaintiffs Have Standing..... 13

B. NFB-AL Has Associational Standing..... 15

II. The ADA Preempts Any Conflicting State Law Requirements. 16

III. Defendants Concede Plaintiffs Are Excluded from Using Their Already Deployed and Accessible RAVBM System. 18

A. Plaintiffs Have Sought Remote, Private, and Independent Voting from the Outset of this Litigation. 19

B. There Is No Genuine Dispute of Material Fact that Plaintiffs Are Excluded from Defendants’ Remote Absentee Voting Programs. 20

C. There Is No Dispute that Plaintiffs Have Proposed a Reasonable Modification—An Effective Auxiliary Aid in the Form of an Already Deployed RAVBM System..... 23

IV. Defendants Offer No Facts Proving Their Affirmative Defenses. 25

A. Defendants Have Not Established Extending the Current RAVBM System to Voters with Print Disabilities Would Create an Undue Burden. 25

1. Defendants Still Have Not Provided Any Evidence of Prohibitive Cost. 26

2. Defendants Still Have Not Provided Any Evidence of Prohibitive Administrative Burden..... 27

B. Defendants Have Not Established that Extending the Current RAVBM System to Voters with Print Disabilities Would Fundamentally Alter Absentee Voting..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alumni Cruises, LLC v. Carnival Corp.,
987 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (S.D. Fla. 2013) 16

Am. Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Smith,
227 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (M.D. Fla. 2002)..... 22

American Association of People with Disabilities v. Harris,
647 F. 3d 1093 (11th Cir. 2011) 18, 20, 22

Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) 15

Astralis Condo. Ass’n v. HUD,
620 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 17

Baker v. Paulison,
No. 4:04-CV-2961, 2006 WL 8436602 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 30, 2006) 17, 19, 29

Bircoll v. Miami-Dade Cnty.,
480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007) 18

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 22–23

Cal. Council of the Blind v. Cnty. of Alameda,
985 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (N.D. Cal. 2013) 22

Case v. Eslinger,
555 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2009) 13, 20, 23

Cobb v. Georgia Dep’t of Cmty. Supervision,
No. 1:19-CV-03285-WMR, 2022 WL 22865202 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 13, 2022)..... 14–15

Concerned Parents to Save Dreher Park v. City of West Palm Beach,
884 F. Supp. 487 (S.D. Fla. 1994) 16

Cooper v. Dean,
No. 68-CV-2016-900602.00 (Jefferson Cnty. Cir. Ct. Sep. 25, 2017)..... 31

Crowder v. Kitagawa,
81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996) 17

Doe v. Stincer,
175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999) 16

<i>Eubanks v. Hale</i> , 752 So. 2d 1113 (Ala. 1999).....	30, 31
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 794 So. 2d 415 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000).....	31
<i>Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Hindel v. Husted</i> , 875 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2017)	17, 29
<i>Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Callanen</i> , No. SA-22-CV-00409-XR, 2023 WL 4374998 (W.D. Tex. July 6, 2023).....	17, 24, 25, 33
<i>Keener v. Convergys Corp.</i> , 342 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2003)	14, 15
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Lee</i> , 595 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (N.D. Fla. 2022), aff’d in part, vacated in part, rev’d in part sub nom., <i>League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Florida</i> , 980 F.3d 763 (11th Cir. 2020)	26, 27
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of Ala. v. Allen</i> , 661 F. Supp. 3d 1114 (N.D. Ala. 2023).....	8
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Norton</i> , 324 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	35

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring,
527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... 25, 27

Payan v. Los Angeles Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
No. 19-56111, 2021 WL 3743307 (9th Cir. Aug. 24, 2021) 16

People First of Alabama v. Merrill,
467 F. Supp. 3d 1179 (N.D. Ala. 2020)..... 18

Pepper v. United States,
562 U.S. 476 (2011)..... 17

Poelle v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
131 F.4th 1201 (11th Cir. 2025) 13, 15

Porter v. Alexander,
No. 68-CV-2018-900776.00 (Jefferson County Cir. Ct. Sep. 3, 2021)..... 31

Quinones v. City of Evanston,
58 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 1995) 17–18

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947)..... 18

Rissling v. Bobo,
No. 7:23-CV-01326-LSC, 2024 WL 3106897 (N.D. Ala. June 24, 2024)..... *passim*

Schalamar Creek Mobile Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Adler,
855 F. App’x 546 (11th Cir. 2021) 13–14, 15

Schaw v. Habitat for Human. of Citrus Cnty., Inc.,
938 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019) 25, 29

State v. Heflin,
No. CC-2024-00130 (Clay Cnty. Cir. Ct. May 19, 2025) 31

State v. Melton,
No. 38-CC-2017-1469 & -1470 (Houston Cnty. Cir. Ct. Jan. 16, 2019)..... 31

State v. Toomey,
No. CC-2024-2952 (Mobile Cnty. Cir. Ct. Oct. 18, 2024)..... 31

Streeter v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety,
689 F. Supp. 3d 1312 (S.D. Ga. 2023)..... 14

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College,
600 U.S. 181 (2023)..... 16

Tauscher v. Phoenix Bd. of Realtors, Inc.,
931 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2019) 25

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004)..... 34, 35

United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... 16

United States v. Siegelman,
786 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2015) 17, 19, 29

United States v. Smith,
231 F.3d 800 (11th Cir. 2000) 31

United Technologies Corp. v. Mazer,
556 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2009) 34

US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett,
535 U.S. 391 (2002)..... 24

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 13, 15–16

Wilder v. State,
401 So. 2d 151 (Ala. Crim. App. 1981)..... 31

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12101 18, 20, 35

52 U.S.C. § 20302 3, 33

52 U.S.C. § 21083 3

Ala. Code § 17-11-10 3

Ala. Code § 17-11-3 3, 21

Ala. Code § 17-11-46 11

Ala. Code § 17-11-49 30

Ala. Code § 17-6-34 14

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.160 22, 23

28 C.F.R. § 35.130 22, 23, 24
28 C.F.R. § 35.150 20
28 C.F.R. § 35.164 23

Other Authorities

Dep’t of Justice, *The Americans with Disabilities Act and Other Federal Laws Protecting the Rights of Voters with Disabilities*, Apr. 18, 2024,
<https://www.ada.gov/resources/protecting-voter-rights/> 22
